which existed in the prior year that were not recognised.

- 245 867 -

During the current financial year the municipality corrected an error. DMA
and Provincial Government assets was not transferred in the prior period.

- (3 992 161) -

During the current year the municipality corrected an error. Adminstration
cost was incorrectly capitalised.

- (490 698) -

During the current year the municipality corrected an error. Addition due to
COMAF 19 (2013/14) from the Auditor General was reversed.

- (706 017) -

467 337 372 (4 943 009) 462 394 366

28.4 - Intangible Assets - Cost Opening
balance
before

adjustment

Adjustment Balance after
adjustment

Balance as at 30 June 2014 1 248 351 - 3 410 947
During the current financial year the municipality corrected an error. An
intangible asset was identified amounting to R2 162 596.

- 2 162 596 -

1 248 351 2 162 596 3 410 947

28.5 - Property, Plant and equipment - Depreciation Opening
balance
before

adjustment

Adjustment Balance after
adjustment

Balance as at 30 June 2014 (116 100 444) - (113 353 257)
During the current financial year the municipality corrected an error.
Depreciation was adjusted to include depreciation on assets which existed
in the prior year but were not recognised.

- 2 268 606 -

Depreciation adjusted in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets due to
assets not transferred to the DMA and Provincial Government.

- 413 871 -

Depreciation adjusted in the Statement of Financial Performance due to
assets not transferred to the DMA and Provincial Goverment

- 64 710 -

(116 100 444) 2 747 187 (113 353 257)

28.6 - Intangible Assets - Amortisation Opening
balance
before

adjustment

Adjustment Balance after
adjustment

Balance as at 30 June 2014 (1 021 598) - (1 382 030)
During the current financial year the municipality corrected an error.
Amortisation was corrected for asset identified during current year.

- (360 432) -

(1 021 598) (360 432) (1 382 030)

28.7 - Roads Opening
Balance
before

Adjustment

Adjustment Balance After
Adjustment

Road Services Revenue 91 896 102 (8 021 394) 83 874 708
General Expenditure (67 230 879) 8 021 394 (59 209 485)

24 665 223 - 24 665 223

West Coast District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2015 2014

28. Correction of error (continued)

During the current year the municipality corrected an error. The year-end balance for Road Services was incorrectly transferred
from expenses to trade payables.

28.8 - Finance Lease Obligation general expenses Opening
balance
before

adjustment

Adjustment Closing
balance after
adjustment

Balance as at 30 June 2014 (67 230 879) - (66 600 725)
During the current year the municipality corrected an error. The

[…]

Employee benefit - roads receivable - 520 000 -

45 523 350 108 061 45 631 411

28.10 - Corrections made directly in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment, Addition due to COMAF 19 (2013/14) from the Auditor
General was reversed.

(706 017) -

VAT not claimed in the 2012/13 financial year. Vat review done by the municipality in
the 2014/15 financial year.

85 -

Finance lease obligation - Microsoft contract (2 162 592) -

West Coast District Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2015 2014

28. Correction of error (continued)
Property, plant and equipment not transferred to DMA and Provincial Government -
Refer note 28.3

(3 992 161) -

Property, plant and equipment not transferred to the DMA and Provincial Government -
Refer note 28.5

413 871 -

(6 446 814) -

During the current financial year the municipality reclassified some of the expenditure items in note 27 - general expenses.
Amounts was restated as follow:

General Expenses - Note 27 Balance
previously
reported

Adjustment Balance after
adjustment

Assessment rates & municipal charges 324 628 49 629 374 257
Training 453 355 1 413 703 1 867 058
Travel - local (Subsistance Allowance) 721 491 180 029 901 520
Water 28 038 65 235 93 273
Chemicals 7 873 058 (1 786 681) 6 086 377
Other operating expenses 19 399 455 78 085 19 477 540

28 800 025 - 28 800 025

During the current year the municipality reclassified amounts in the Statement of Financial Position and the Statement of
Financial Performance. Amounts was restated as follows:

Statement of Financial Position Balance
before

Adjustment

Adjustment Balance After
Adjustment

Inventories 1 618 708 348 935 1 967 643
Other trade receivables from exchange transactions 11 831 018 (378 255) 11 452 763
Other trade receivables from non-exchange transactions - 29 320 29 320

13 449 726 - 13 449 726

Statement of Financial Performance Balance
before

Adjustment

Adjustment Balance After
Adjustment

Other revenue from exchange transactions 5 672 339 (1 633 508) 4 038 831
Resort income - 2 557 893 2 557 893
Other revenue from non-exchange transactions 2 211 888 (924 385) 1 287 503
Depreciation and amortisation 12 520 890 (97) 12 520 793
Allowance for impairment - 483 930 483 930
General Expenses 67 230 879 9 786 351 77 017 230
Repairs  and maintenance 42 686 731 (10 270 184) 32 416 547

130 322 727 - 130 322 727

28.11) Employee benefit - Long term receivable (Roads)
Long term receivable : Current portion 637 000
Long term receivable : Non-current portion 11 219 000

11 856 000

In terms of the memorandum of agreement between the Western Cape Provincial Government, Department of Public Works
and Transport, and the past experience hereon, funds will be made available to maintain the approved organogram of the
roads division in the Municipality. The future claim for the provision for post employment medical aid has therefore been raised
as a long term debtor.nal text

West Coast District Municipality